The Chung Wah Association Inc



128 James Street, Northbridge WA 6003, Australia PO Box 73 Northbridge WA 6865, Australia

> +61 8 9328 8657 +61 450 160 128 chungwah@chungwah.org.au chungwah.org.au

MEDIA RELEASE

5 August 2023

Gift of Land in Bentley for the new Chung Wah Community Centre

On 5 August 2023, members of the Chinese Community gathered to hear the WA Premier, Hon. Roger Cook MLA announced the transfer of land in Bentley to the Chung Wah Association to build a new Community Centre. The land is situated at the corner of Hedley Street and Nyamup Way, Bentley and is 7,000m² in size. As the oldest community cultural association in Western Australia, the Chung Wah Association was gifted the land to continue the good work they have done in serving the community for the past 114 years.

Premier Cook said 'We know that when we have strong community groups, we have strong communities and that is what WA is all about.'

After the welcoming Lion Dance performance, there was a ribbon cutting ceremony. Participating in the ceremony on site were WA Premier, Hon. Roger Cook MLA, Hon. Tony Buti, Minister for Education; Aboriginal Affairs; Citizenship and Multicultural Interests, Sam Lim, Member for Tangney, Dr Jagadish Krishnan MLA, Member for Riverton, Mr Yaz Mubarakai MLA, Member for Jandakot, Hannah Beazley MLA, Member for Victoria Park, Hon Pierre Yang MLC, Member for North Metropolitan, Dr Chen Ting, President of the Chung Wah Association, and Mrs Theresa Kwok, 2023 Senior Australian of the Year, WA.

The future Community Centre will be used for community functions, aged care respite services and be a regular meeting place for cultural activities for the community. It is envisioned that this community centre will be the home for Chinese people South of the river and be open for other communities to use as well. The construction project will be managed by Encon Project Management. The construction is estimated to start in the early of 2024 with completion by the early of 2025.

For more information or additional details, please contact the Chung Wah Association:

Jen Nie Chong Honorary Secretary Chungwah@chungwah.org.au

CHUNG WAH